No. 628.

THE EMERGENCY POWERS ORDERS IN COUNCIL, 1939 AND 1956.

REGULATIONS MADE BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER SECTION 6.

JOHN HARDING,

Governor.

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 6 of the Emergency Powers Orders in Council, 1939 and 1956, I, the Governor, do hereby make the following regulations:—

Gazette: Supplement No. 3: 24.12.1956.

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Control of Building Operations) (Amendment) Regulations, 1957, and shall be read as one with the Emergency Powers (Control of Building Operations) (No. 2) Regulations, 1956 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Regulations") and the principal Regulations and these Regulations may together be cited as the Emergency Powers (Control of Building Operations) Regulations, 1956 and 1957.
- 2. The definition of "public building" contained in paragraph (1) of Regulation 2 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended as follows:—
 - (a) by the insertion therein, immediately after the word "theatre" (line 3), of the brackets and words "(other than an open-air cinema)";
 - (b) the deletion therefrom of the word "hotel," (line 4).
- 3.—(1) The First Schedule to the principal Regulations is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of paragraph (i).
 - (2) This Regulation shall come into force on the 15th day of July, 1957.
- 4. Regulation 9 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by the substitution for the words "30th day of June, 1957" (line 2) of the words "31st day of August, 1957".

Made this 25th day of June, 1957.

(M.P. 1555/55.)

No. 629.

THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAW. . CAP. 142.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2940

MADE UNDER SECTION 2.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 2 of the Public Health (Villages) Law, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order that the village of Magounda shall be added to the Schedule to the said Law in its proper alphabetical order under the heading "Paphos District".

Made this 17th day of June, 1957.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

M. R. POPHAM, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.P. 505/49/3.)